ABSTRACT: In recent years, there has been an increased focus on the environmental impacts of construction and a movement
towards more sustainable construction products. The use of timber as a structural material has grown and it has been deemed to
be one of the leading materials of choice in the future as a sustainable construction product that not only has a low carbon footprint
but also acts as a carbon store for the lifetime of the structural component. To further improve the environmental performance of
timber construction, it is beneficial to reduce the use of adhesives, particularly when manufacturing laminated engineered wood
products. This study numerically investigates the structural behaviour of dowel laminated timber (DLT) elements which are
laminated with compressed wood dowels instead of adhesives. A parametric study is carried out to examine the influence of dowel
diameter and spacing on the stiffness and maximum load capacity of the DLT members. The numerical model incorporates

the primary structural material and the influence of a series of
design parameters, namely, dowel diameter and dowel spacing,
on the structural behaviour of a DLT beam is investigated.
Three dowel diameters, 10 mm, 15 mm and 20 mm and three
dowel spacing distances of 50 mm, 75 mm and 100 mm will be
examined using a numerical model to determine the structural
behaviour. The naming convention of each specimen is
presented in Table 1.
Table 1. Numerical models and design parameters
Numerical model
Specimen
Dowel Diameter
(mm)
Dowel
Spacing (mm)
DLT-D10-S50 10 50
DLT-D15-S50 15 50
DLT-D20-S50 20 50
DLT-D10-S75 10 75
DLT-D15-S75 15 75
DLT-D20-S75 20 75
DLT-D10-S100 10 100
DLT-D15-S100 15 100
DLT-D20-S100 20 100
 Beam geometry
The beam geometry under investigation in this study is
presented in Figure 2-1. The beam comprises three timber
laminations measuring 1140 mm in length and a cross-section